

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.13

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No. 28867/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated

09/03/20

11

in SA No. 1610/2008 passed by the High Court of Madras)

SHANKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.RATHINASABABATHY &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

Date : 10/05/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P. N. Ramalingam,Adv. (Not Present)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sumit Kumar,Adv.  
Mrs. Kumari Supriya,Adv.  
Mr. Danish Zubar Kha,Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Chakraborty,Adv.  
Mr. S. R. Setia,Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Nobody appears for the petitioner. Mr. Sumit Kumar, Advocate for the Respondents has pointed out that similar default in service upon Respondent Nos. 7 and 19 had taken place in SLP No. 34901/2011 which arose out of same common judgment under challenge in the present SLP and in that case the concerned Respondents being Respondent Nos. 6 and 18 had not been served and as a result, the SLP has

Signature Not Verified

been rejected qua them on 04.04.2014.

Digitally signed by

RASHI GUPTA

Date: 2016.05.12

14:20:06 IST

Reason:

In the aforesaid facts and circumstances and

considering the earlier default, the present SLP is ordered to stand dismissed qua respondent Nos. 7 and 19.

2

Mr. Sumit Kumar, Advocate informs the court that Respondent No. 1 is dead and he shall communicate the details of legal representatives of Respondent No. 1 to learned counsel for the petitioner for taking necessary steps.

[PANKAJ KUMAR NEGI]  
SR.P.A.[SAROJ SAINI]  
COURT MASTER