

LISTED ON 20.03.2017
BEFORE LD. REGISTRAR'S COURT NO. 01
ITEM NO. 02

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 34901 of 2011

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

S. Gajaganapathy ...Petitioner

Versus

S. Rathinasababathy & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7th April, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Nearly about a year, two weeks' time was granted by order dated April 30, 2013 to learned counsel for the petitioner to furnish the correct addresses of respondent nos. 6 and 18. But the needful has not been done so far. Therefore, the petition against them shall stand rejected.

Post the matter before an appropriate Bench for necessary orders."

It is submitted that there are twenty-three respondents. Respondent Nos. 2-5, 7-17, 19-23 are represented by Mr. S. R. Setia, Advocate and he has filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Respondent Nos. 6 and 18 have been rejected vide the Hon'ble Court's order dated 7th April, 2014. Remarks has been given in the Cause title.

...2/-

Counsel for the respondent, has on 12th May, 2016, filed photo copy of the death certificate of respondent No. 1 but Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed application for substitution of legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 despite Registry's letter dated 29th September, 2016.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this, the 10th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Advocate
Mr. S. R. Setia, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac