

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.28867
OF 2012**

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Shankar ...Petitioner
-Versus-
S. Rathinasababathy & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th April, 2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"As a last chance, learned counsel for the petitioner is allowed two weeks' time to take steps for substitution of legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 1, failing which the special leave petition as against respondent No. 1 shall stand abated."

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 18th April, 2017 (within time) filed application for bringing on record the Legal Representatives of deceased respondent no. 1 (expired on 11.6.2015) alongwith applications for setting aside abatement, condonation of delay in filing substitution application and exemption from filing official translation and same are barred by time by 592 days and is defective for the reasons that:-

Counsel has not mentioned in application that "There is no other Legal Representatives other than mentioned in application."

The matter above mentioned is listed before the
Ld. Registrar's Court with this office Report.

Dated this the 26th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. P.N. Ramalingam, Advocate
 Mr. Sumit Kumar, Advocate
 Mr. S.R. Setia, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk